

SUPR EME COUR T OF I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1132 OF 2008

VEENA KUMARI @ VEENA GARG

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NARESH CHAND GARG

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 20/08/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Surya Kant,Adv.(SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.1132 OF 2008

VEENA KUMARI @ VEENA GARG
Versus

Appellant(s)

NARESH CHAND GARG

Respondent(s)

ORDER

In this Transfer Petition notice was issued by this
th
Court on 24 October, 2008. Learned counsel appearing for
the respondent, on instructions, submits that he has no
difficulty in contesting the case in Delhi. Consequently, Case
No. HMA 59/11.4.2008 filed by the respondent and presently
pending before the learned District Judge, Yamuna Nagar at

Jagadhari (Haryana) be transferred to a competent Court at Delhi. We direct the District Judge, Delhi to either take up the matter himself or assign it to any other learned Judicial Officer who is competent to deal with this matter.

The Transfer Petition is accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J.
(DR. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

New Delhi,
August 20, 2009